Public Document Pack
FRLAORFEE

‘MY NEIGHBOURHOOD

Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood

Partnership
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 28 September 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Counterslip Church, Wells Road, BS14 9HT

Chairing Arrangements

Welcome, introductions and safety information

Apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on this agenda.

Minutes of 15th June 2016 (Pages 6 - 11)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

Matters arising including Action Sheet

Public Forum

Written statements must be received by no later than 12.00 noon on Tuesday 27t
September 2016.

South Bristol Housing Zone (inc Hengrove Park Phase 2) 7.20 pm
Information

Emily Price

Planning & Consultation Update - Hengrove Park Phase 1 7.30 pm



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Kier Living and Stride Treglown

Hengrove & Whitchurch Neighbourhood Planning Forum 7.40 pm

Alister Palmer

Consultation on Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Proposed 7.50 pm
Neighbourhood Planning Area and Neighbourhood Planning
Forum (Pages 12 - 14)

Sarah O’Driscoll

To note the consultation on the: Proposed Neighbourhood Planning Area and
Neighbourhood Planning Forum for Hengrove & Whitchurch Park ward.

NP Budget Update (Pages 15 - 19) 8.00 pm

Ariaf Hussain

That the Neighbourhood Committee:

1. Notes the Budget

2. Discusses and confirms any changes (where appropriate)

3. Agrees any allocations to the delivery of the NP plan (where appropriate)
4. Agrees any budget requests (at the appropriate agenda item)

NP Budget Requests (Pages 20 - 24) 8.10 pm

Ariaf Hussain
Including Well Being, s106 & CiL

1. That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from the
Wellbeing Panel for the allocation of Wellbeing Funding - £2,650

2. That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendation from s106
06/03970 / Tibbott Walk, Stockwood / ZCD...562 - £2,863.78 or from Wellbeing for -
£2,000

3. To release the funds (£1,500) for the improvements to accessibility toilets at
Christ Church Petherton Road

Highways Update 2016/17 (Pages 25 - 30) 8.20 pm



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Ariaf Hussain

To note the budget allocation for 2016/17

To note potential future traffic schemes (subject to discussions with Highways
Team)

To confirm a meeting date for the Highways Sub Group to agree a future scheme
To note the Minor Works requests

Police & Community Safety Report (Pages 31 - 65) 8.30 pm

Inspector Nigel Colston

To note contents of the report.

Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (Pages 66 - 83) 8.40 pm

Ariaf Hussain

To discuss and amend the Neighbourhood Partnership Plan and agree and allocate
the Neighbourhood Budget as appropriate.

NP Coordinator Report (Pages 84 - 92) 9.00 pm

Ariaf Hussain

To note the updates, provide comments and dates for diaries on the following:

1. Increased Capacity Bins in Hengrove Park

2. Proposed Community Asset Transfer - The Business Park, Rear of 13-19
Lampton Avenue

3. NP Resident Representatives Nomination and Elections:

4. Future dates

Equalities Report (Pages 93 - 106) 9.10 pm

Ariaf Hussain

That the Neighbourhood Partnership:
Considers on-going improvement in engaging all its residents.

Any Other Business 9.25 pm

For Information - Date of Next Meeting



7pm, Monday 14t December 2016, Oasis John Williams Academy, Petherton Road,
BS14 9BU

Contact — The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Ariaf Hussain
Telephone : 0117 9223218
e-mail : ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Norman Cornthwaite

Telephone : 0117 9222390

e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk



mailto:ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about
Bristol City Council business

Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

e Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda. Everyone is
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

e Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as
this would be disruptive.



Agenda Item 5

MY NEIGHBOURHOOD

Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 15 June 2016

Present:
* De-notes absent

Ward Councillors
Councillor Barry Clark, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;

* Councillor Harriet Clough, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
Councillor Steve Jones, Stockwood;
* Councillor Tim Kent, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;

Councillor Graham Morris, Stockwood;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhoods of XXX

* Norma Davies
Peter Goodwin
Robert Harris
Barbara Kirby
Phyliss Watkins
* Inspector Nigel Colston
Trevor Hilliar
Dave Reeve

Other Interested parties:
lan Sinclair
Annette Sealy
John Sealy

Also in Attendance:-

Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
Norman Cornthwaite

1. Chairing Arrangements (1)

Agreed — that Councillor Barry Clark be elected Chair for the duration of the Meeting.

2. Welcome and Introductions, Apologies for Absence (2)

Apologies were received from Councillors Harriett Clough and Tim Kent, and Inspector Nigel Colston.

Page 6
1



3. Minutes of the last Meeting (3)

Agreed — that the Minutes of the last Meeting of the N P are a correct record of the Meeting for signature
by the Chair.

4. Declarations of Interest (4)

Councillor Clark — Agenda Item 8a Hengrove Community Centre.

5. Public Forum (5)

Nothing was received.

6. Equalities Monitoring (6)

Each attendee completed an Equalities Monitoring Form.

7. Neighbourhood Partnership AGM report 2016/17 including 2015/16 Financial Statement
(7)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

N P Name — It was suggested that the name should describe the area rather than be simply the Ward
names. However the general view was that the Ward names continue to be used for the name of the N P
and this was agreed.

Membership and Chairing Arrangements — It was agreed that an election for Resident Representatives be
held in September. It was also agreed that further discussions on the Chairing Arrangements take place at

September N P Meeting.

Financial Operating Framework — It was agreed that all budgets be used across the whole area rather than
splitting each between the two Wards. This will enable the N P to focus on its priorities.

Resolved — (1) that the name of the N P be confirmed as Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;

(2) that an election for Resident Representatives be held in September and that further discussions on the
Chairing Arrangements take place at September N P Meeting;

(3) that the N Cand N P Terms of Reference be confirmed and that all budgets be used across the whole
area rather than splitting each between the two Wards;

(4) that the Devolved Neighbourhood Budget be noted;
(5) that the meeting schedule including sub groups and forums be noted; and

(6) that the financial statement and expenditure from 2015/16 be noted.

Page 7
2



8. N P Budget 2016/17 (8)
Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

He drew everyone’s attention to Agenda Item 8a and the application from Hengrove Community Centre
for £8,000.

Trevor Hilliar raised two issues:
1. The wording of the Agreement and BCC and whether it attaches any conditions to the spending of
the money.
2. Whether or not the S106 money must be spent within a mile of the site.
Ariaf Hussain stated that he would look into these issues and report back to the N P.
Resolved — (1) that the Budget be noted;
(2) that no changes are required;

(3) that allocations to the delivery of the N P Plan be agreed where appropriate; and

(4) that the application from Hengrove Community Centre for £8,000 be approved.

9. Wellbeing Report (9)

Ariaf Hussain introduced this report and summarised it for everyone.

In response to questions, lan Sinclair explained that The ARK is a project run on a Friday for children from
Reception to Year 6 and includes participation in creative arts and sports, etc. It is run to support local

families and has 150 children on the books. This number is limited by staff numbers.

New Horizons is a new project aimed at older people especially those who are isolated. Transport is
provided. It aims to stimulate them and help create friendships.

Ariaf Hussain drew everyone’s attention to the two late applications.

Bridge Learning Campus — The applicant confirmed that the addresses of all families are recorded.
Following a discussion it was agreed to fund £750.

Resolved — that the following amounts be granted:
Oasis Hub South Bristol - £500

Christ Church Stockwood The Servant - £1,500
Counterslip Baptist Church (The ARK) - £1,000
Counterslip Baptist Church (New Horizons) - £1,000

Bridge Learning Campus - £750

Page 8
3



Southern Link’s Children’s Centre - £540

10 Highways Update 2015/16 (10)
Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Resolved — that the current position of the Local Traffic and Grant Funded highway schemes in
Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park be noted.

11 Highways and Minor Works 2016/17 (11)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

He highlighted the problems relating to Walsh Avenue scheme. He suggested that he contacts that
Highways Manager to discuss the problems with the scheme and possible remedial works. He also

intended to invite the Highways Manager to the next Meeting of the N P. This was agreed.

Stockwood Lane — He explained that although there had been criticism of the scheme by local residents
the scheme had been built as was required.

He announced that he would arranging a Meeting of the Highways Group in July/August to consider
possible schemes.

Resolved — (1) that the allocation of the 2016/17 Highways Budget be confirmed;

(2) that potential future schemes be discussed at a Meeting of the Highways Group in July/August; and

(3) that the Minor Schemes requests be noted.

12 Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (12)
Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.
Resolved — (1) that the Neighbourhood Partnership further refine, improve and own the Plan; and

(2) that the Neighbourhood Partnership Plan be adopted following the input from the N P and other
stakeholders.

13 N P Co-ordinator Report (13)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Concerns were raised about the clash of dates on 20" July 2016.

It was noted that an assessment of the parks and green spaces was required to identify improvements.

It was agreed that the N P become a Member of the Walking Alliance and that a request for a co-
ordinator be circulated.

Page 9
4



The details of the South Bristol Housing Zone were noted.

Resolved — that the updates and dates for diaries be noted.

14 Police and Community Safety Report (14)

Agreed — that the report be noted.

15 A O B (15)

There was none.

16 Date of Next Meeting (16)

Wednesday 28t September 2016 at 7.00 pm at Counterslip Church, Wells Road, BS14 9HT

Meeting ended at 9.20 pm.

Chair

Page 1
[...]


Report of: Sarah O’Driscoll, Strategic City Planning Manager

Title: Consultation on the proposed Neighbourhood (Planning) Area
and a Neighbourhood (Planning) Forum

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9036719

RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the consultation on the: Proposed Neighbourhood Planning Area and
Neighbourhood Planning Forum for Hengrove & Whitchurch Park ward

Hengrove and Whitchurch Park - Applications for designation of a
Neighbourhood (Planning) Area and a Neighbourhood (Planning) Forum

The Localism Act November 2011 allows community groups to apply for the
designation of a Neighbourhood (Planning) Area and to apply to be
designated as the Neighbourhood (Planning) Forum for that area. A
designated Neighbourhood (Planning) Forum will then be able to prepare a
Neighbourhood Development Plan or Neighbourhood Development Orders
for the area. These documents will help to direct and encourage growth in
housing, employment provision and the provision of facilities to support the
community.

Should any Neighbourhood Development Plan be confirmed at a referendum
it is then made part of the Development Plan for Bristol and will be used
alongside the Bristol Local Plan to determine planning applications in the
relevant Neighbourhood (Planning) Area.

Applications have been received to designate the ward of Hengrove and
Whitchurch Park as a Neighbourhood (Planning) Area and to designate

Page 26
1




the Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Planning Forum as
the Neighbourhood (Planning) Forum for that area.

The Council is inviting comments on these applications for a 6 week
period from 16t September 2016 to 28" October 2016. All information
relating to the applications and consultation is available on our
Neighbourhood Planning web page at
www.bristol.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning.

Alternatively, copies of the applications are also available to view in the
following locations:

- City Hall

College Green
Bristol BS3 9FS

Monday to Friday: 8:30am - 5:00pm
—  Whitch
[...]
pent on measures to support the development of the Neighbourhood
Partnership's area, by funding:

a) the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure; or

b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on

an area
Date Received Application Site Address Amount
07/05/15 14/01962  Former Man in Space PH, Pynne Road, Stockwood (1) £1,801.31
03/09/15 14/03719  Premier Inn, Hengrove Park, Hengrove (1) £2,369.34
17/09/15 14/01962  Former Man in Space PH, Pynne Road, Stockwood (2) £1,801.31
22/09/15 13/05883  Former Open Space, Loxton Square, Hengrove £1,523.57
21/01/16 14/03719  Premier Inn, Hengrove Park, Hengrove (2) £2,369.34
11/02/16 15/05709 620 Wells Road, Hengrove £1,192.63
17/03/16 14/01962  Former Man in Space PH, Pynne Road, Stockwood (3) £2,701.96
14/07/16 14/03719  Premier Inn, Hengrove Park, Hengrove (3) £3,554.02

Total £17,313.48

Page 42



Agenda Item 13

MY NEIGHBOURHOOD

STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE & WHITCHURCH PARK
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP
15™ JUNE 2016

Report of:  Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator
Title: Budget Allocation Report — Wellbeing and s106

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 3218
ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from
the Wellbeing Panel for the allocation of Wellbeing Funding - £2,650

2. That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendation from
s106 06/03970 / Tibbott Walk, Stockwood / ZCD...562 - £2,863.78 or from
Wellbeing for - £2,000

3. To release the funds (£1,500) for the improvements to accessibility toilets
at Christ Church Petherton Road

1. Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership
has £14,710 available unallocated funding in the Wellbeing budget.

Ward 2016-17 available funds | Funds Balance
Allocated

(£6,980)
Stockwood £10,000 Jun/16:
£3,020

Sep/16: £6,480 (tbc)
£500 (tbc)

Dec/16: tbc

Page 43




Mar/17: tbc

Park

Hengrove & |£10,
[...]
 budget they would
also recommend that accessibility improvements are made to the entrance
and exit ways to the building. However | have been unable o discuss this with
the Community Buildings Team Manager at the time of the papers being
published.

6. It is suggested that the Neighbourhood Committee approves the
recommendation from s106 06/03970 / Tibbott Walk, Stockwood / ZCD...562
- £2,863.78, for the dual purpose toilet and the improvements to entrance/exit
ways to Sturminster and Stockwood Community Association, subject to a
discussion with the Community Building Team Manager.

7. If there are difficulties in allocating the s106 funds, the recommendation
from the Wellbeing panel is to support from the Wellbeing Fund.

8. In 2014/15 the NP approved £1,500 from Wellbeing as a contribution to
accessible toilets at Christ Church on Petherton Road, subject to the funded
chairs being installed.

9. | am happy to advise that the chairs have now been installed and request
that the Neighbourhood Committee release the £1,500 for the contribution to
the accessible toilets.

10. The next Wellbeing deadline for application is 11" November 2016, with
the panel meeting for recommendations on 22" November 2016 for
discussion and agreement by the Neighbourhood Committee on 14t
December 2016

Legal Information

When councillors decide how the wellbeing fund is spent they should have
due regard to the public sector equality duty that applies to all public bodies.
This duty is contained in the Equality Act 2010 and came in to force on 6 April
2011. It replaces previous equality duties under the Sex Discrimination, Race
Relations and Disability Discrimination Acts.

The duty means that councillors are required to have due regard to the need
to:
e Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and
other conduct prohibited under the Act
e Promote equality of opportunity between different groups
e Foster good relations between people from different groups

Page 46




[...]
kable-neighbourhoods-tickets-27143985391?utm_term=eventname_text
https://bristolbugbears.commonplace.is/

Page 131



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of 15th June 2016
	8 South Bristol Housing Zone (inc Hengrove Park Phase 2) Information
	11 Consultation on Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Proposed Neighbourhood Planning Area and Neighbourhood Planning Forum
	11.1 160928 H and WP Forum designation

	12 NP Budget Update
	12.1 SHWP s106 - Sept 2016
	12.2 SHWP CIL - Sept 2016

	13 NP Budget Requests
	14 Highways Update 2016/17
	15 Police & Community Safety Report
	15.1 Neighbourhood Partnerships Crime Data (Bristol South East) - Sept 2016
	Front
	Annual Data - Offence Group
	Criminal Damage
	Dwelling Burglary
	Non Dwelling Burglary
	Racially or Religiously Aggravated Crimes
	Robbery
	Sexual Offences
	Shoplifting
	Theft from the Person
	Theft from Vehicle
	Theft of Motor Vehicle
	Theft or Unauthorised Taking of a Pedal Cycle
	Violence Against a Person with Injury
	Violence Against a Person without Injury

	Annual Data - Hate Crime
	Annual Data - ASB
	ASB - ENVIRONMENTAL
	ASB - NUISANCE
	ASB - PERSONAL

	Beat Profile
	Brislington East
	Brislington West
	Hartcliffe
	Hengrove
	Knowle
	Stockwood
	Whitchurch Park

	LPA Overview


	16 Neighbourhood Partnership Plan
	16.1 SHWP NP Community Plan PP
	16.2 SHWP - Tree Planting Locations
	16.3 Stockwood - Parking on Grass Verges
	16.4 Hengrove & Whitchurch Park - Parking on Grass Verges

	17 NP Coordinator Report
	17.1 Proposal for Provision of New Increased Capacity Bins in Hengrove Park v1
	17.2 SHWP Meeting Dates 2016 - 17

	18 Equalities Report
	18.1 Neighbourhood Partnerships Equalities Survey Report v5

	19 Any Other Business



Minutes of the meeting

MY NEIGHBOURHOOD

Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership

7.00 pm, 28 September 2016

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
Councillor Barry Clark, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
Councillor Harriet Clough, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
Councillor Steve Jones, Stockwood;
Councillor Tim Kent, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
Councillor Graham Morris, Stockwood;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

* Norma Davies
Peter Goodwin
Robert Harris
Barbara Kirby

* Phyliss Watkins

* Inspector Nigel Colston
Trevor Hilliar

* Dave Reeve

Other Interested parties:

Abigail Stratford - BCC, Major Projects
Emily Price - BCC, Major Projects
Sarah O’Driscoll - BCC, Strategic Planning
Ellie Stevens - BCC, N P Officer

Also in Attendance:-

Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator

1. Chairing Arrangements (agenda item no. 1)

The Meeting was chaired by Councillor Graham Morris.

2. Welcome, introductions and safety information (agenda item no. 2)



3. Apologies for absence (agenda item no. 3)

4. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 4)

None were received.

5. Minutes of 15th June 2016 (agenda item no. 5)

Consideration of this item was deferred until a future Meeting of the N P.

6. Matters arising including Action Sheet (agenda item no. 6)

Consideration of this item was deferred until a future Meeting of the N P.

7. Public Forum (agenda item no. 7)

Statements were received as follows:

1 David Self Hengrove Park
2 Andy Hunt “
3 Claire Lidell “
4 Jane Hewer “
5 Pete Goodwin “
6 Phil Tonkin “
7 Philip Smith “
8 Ross Whittard “
9 Helena Branfield “

One statement was worded as follows:
“Recording and Purpose of Public Forum Statements

I'm aware that there may be an unusual number of public forum statements at this meeting, commenting
on plans to develop Hengrove Park. A lot of effort will have gone into them.



Previous experience tells me that once presented, these statements are archived, and are not readily
available to anyone. In other words, they simply gather dust.

I'd like to ask this NP meeting, through the chair, to ensure that the statements are wherever possible
retained and passed on to any formal consultation on the Hengrove Park developments.

On the same principle, I'd like to ask that in future all public forum statements submitted in electronic
form (not least this one!) are included in the minutes of the meeting that are eventually made available

online.”

A copy of all of the Statements is contained in the Minute Book.

8. South Bristol Housing Zone (inc Hengrove Park Phase 2) Information (agenda item no. 8)
Abigail Stratford and Emily Price gave a presentation.

Members of the public raised a number of issues including the following:

e Inclusion of the Sports Centre in the allocation

e The loss of the airport

e The need for houses is accepted but the area is a major green area used by locals for a number of
leisure activities including dog walking

e Risk of flooding — will need to be resolved before any construction can take place
e The risk to wildlife
e The level of affordable housing

e The impact on education and health facilities of so many new houses and additional residents in the
area

e The impact of additional traffic and pollution caused by the increase in the number of cars

e Concerns about the sale of socialised housing

e Consideration should be given to the use of brownfield sites rather than this one for development
e The wishes of the Rugby Club being ignored by BCC — no playing field being provided

Agreed — that the presentation be noted.

9. Planning & Consultation Update - Hengrove Park Phase 1 (agenda item no. 9)

A presentation was given by the Representatives of the Architects employed by Kier Housing.

Members of the public raised a number of issues including the following:



e Lack of involvement in the design workshop

e Ensuring that the houses have affordable energy
e Ensuring that spatial standards are met

e The height of some of the buildings

Agreed — that the presentation be noted.

10 Hengrove & Whitchurch Neighbourhood Planning Forum (agenda item no. 10)
Alister Palmer gave a verbal update on this issue.

Resolved - that the update be noted.

11 Consultation on Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Proposed Neighbourhood Planning Area
and Neighbourhood Planning Forum (agenda item no. 11)

Sarah O’Driscoll introduced this report and gave a presentation.

Agreed — that the consultation on the: Proposed Neighbourhood Planning Area and Neighbourhood
Planning Forum for Hengrove & Whitchurch Park ward be noted.

12 NP Budget Update (agenda item no. 12)

Consideration of this item was deferred until a future Meeting of the N P.

13 NP Budget Requests (agenda item no. 13)
Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Resolved — (1) that the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from the Wellbeing
Panel for the allocation of Wellbeing Funding - £2,650;

(2) that the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendation from s106 06/03970 / Tibbott
Walk, Stockwood / ZCD...562 - £2,863.78

(3) that the funds (£1,500) for the improvements to accessibility toilets at Christ Church Petherton Road
be released.

14 Highways Update 2016/17 (agenda item no. 14)

It was agreed that a Sub Group be established. Consideration of the remainder of the report was deferred
until a future Meeting of the N P.

15 Police & Community Safety Report (agenda item no. 15)

Consideration of this item was deferred until a future Meeting of the N P.



16 Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (agenda item no. 16)

Consideration of this item was deferred until a future Meeting of the N P.

17 NP Coordinator Report (agenda item no. 17)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report. He advised that a decision was required on the bins at Hengrove
Park. Consideration of the remainder of the report was deferred until a future Meeting of the N P.

Agreed — that a contribution of £1,245 towards the cost of the increased capacity bins in Hengrove Park
be authorised.

18 Equalities Report (agenda item no. 18)

Consideration of this item was deferred until a future Meeting of the N P.

19 Any Other Business (agenda item no. 19)

20 For Information - Date of Next Meeting (agenda item no. 20)

Wednesday 14t December 2016 at 7.00 pm, venue — Oasis John Williams Academy, Petherton Road,
BS14 9BU.

Meeting ended at 9.10 pm.

CHAIR







